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STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF FULTON

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAID COUNTY
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in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, do charge and accuse RAESHAD T
CAMPBELL with the offense of KIDNAPPING O.C.G.A. §16-5-40, for the said
accused, in the County of Fulton and State of Georgia, on the 15th day of June, 2017,
did unlawfully abduct and steal away DIAMOND FARLEY, without lawful
authority and warrant and hold said person against her will -contrary to the laws
of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 2 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalfof the citizens ofGeorgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofFLEEING AND
ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE O.C.G.A. §40-6-395, for the said accused, in the

County of Fulton and State ofGeorgia, on the 15th day of June, 2017 , did willfully
fail to bring his vehicle to a stop after being given a visual emergency light signal
to bring the vehicle to a stop by Georgia State Patrol Officer B.C. PARKER, who
was in uniform prominently displaying his badge of office and in an appropriately
marked official police vehicle, and did operate his vehicle in excess of 20 miles per
hour above the posted speed limit -contrary to the laws of said State, the good order,
peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 3 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens ofGeorgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofFALSE
SWEARINGO.C.G.A. §16-10-71, for the said accused, in the County of Fulton and
State of Georgia, on the 16th day of June, 2017 , did knowingly and willfully make a
false statement in a Georgia Department ofDriver Services DDS-23 Form for



License/ID/Permit, a document, which he executed, knowing that it purported to
be an acknowledgment of a affirmation in a Georgia Department ofDriver
Services DDS-23 Form for License/ID/Permit, a thing other than a judicial
proceeding, in that he stated that he lost his license and that it was not in the
custody or control of Law Enforcement -contrary to the laws of said State, the good
order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 4 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens ofGeorgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense of FALSE
SWEARING O.C.G.A. §16-10-71, for the said accused, in the County of Fulton and
State ofGeorgia, on the 17th day of June, 2017, did knowingly and willfully make a
false statement in a Georgia Department ofDriver Services DDS-23 Form for
License/ID/Permit, a document, which he executed, knowing that it purported to
be an acknowledgment of a affirmation in a Georgia Department ofDriver
Services DDS-23 Form for License/ID/Permit, a thing other than a judicial
proceeding, in that he affirmed that he lost his license and that it was not in the
custody or control of Law Enforcement -COntrary to the laws of said State, the good
order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 5 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofVIOLATION OF
OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER O.C.G.A. §16-10-1, for the said accused, in the

County of Fulton and State of Georgia, on the 15th day of June, 2017, did willfully
and intentionally violate his oath as prescribed by law; a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and which requires him to observe the
rules governing the DeKalb County Police Department when said RAESHAD
CAMPBELL unlawfully violated DeKalb County Policy and Procedure Manual
section 2—2.56, requiring him to obey the laws of the State of Georgia, when he
committed the offense ofWILLF UL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER against TROOPER BRANDON PARKER -contrary
to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 6 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalfof the citizens ofGeorgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofVIOLATION OF
OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER O.C.G.A. §16-10-1, for the said accused, in the

County of Fulton and State of Georgia, on the 16th day of June, 2017 , did willfully
and intentionally violate his oath as prescribed by law; a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and which requires him to observe the
rules governing the DeKalb County Police Department when said RAESHAD
CAMPBELL unlawfully violated DeKalb County Policy and Procedure Manual



section 2-2.56, requiring him to obey the laws of the State of Georgia, when he
committed the offense of FALSE SWEARING -contrary to the laws of said State,
the good order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 7 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalfof the citizens ofGeorgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofVIOLATION OF
OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER O.C.G.A. §16-10-1, for the said accused, in the

County of Fulton and State ofGeorgia, on the 16th day of June, 2017, did willfully
and intentionally violate his oath as prescribed by law; said oath —contrary to the
laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof;

COUNT 8 of 8

and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, in the name and behalfof the citizens of Georgia, do
charge and accuse RAESHAD T CAMPBELL with the offense ofVIOLATION OF
OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER O.C.G.A. §l6-10-1, for the said accused, in the

County of Fulton and State ofGeorgia, on the 17th day of June, 2017, did willfully
and intentionally violate his oath as prescribed by law; a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and which requires him to observe the
rules governing the DeKalb County Police Department when said RAESHAD
CAMPBELL unlawfully violated DeKalb County Policy and Procedure Manual
section 2-2.56, requiring himto obey the laws of the State of Georgia, when he
committed the offense of FALSE SWEARING —contrary to the laws of said State,
the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

FANI T. WILLIS, District
Attorney



Complaint #1 1100216346

Defendant DA # Race Sex Birthdate OTN Agency

CAMPBELL, RAESHAD T 17DA06322 Black Male 03/15/1991

WITNESS LIST

Christopher Broadbent
2791 Church ST
East Point GA 30344

Diamond Farley
2813 Deerwood Lane
Atlanta GA’30331

Cameron Watson
136 Pryor ST SW
Atlanta GA 30303-3435

D. AUTRY - Atlanta Police Department 5750

A. GRANT - Atlanta Police Department 6064

B. HILL - Atlanta Police Department 6008

L. LOBIANCO - Atlanta Police Department 6484

B. PARKER — Georgia State Patrol 0154

J. RHODES - Atlanta Police Department 6325

C. ROSS - Atlanta Police Department 5968

B. ROSSELL — Marta Police Department 914



Charge History

Name: CAMPBELL, RAESHAD T DOB: 03/15/1991

Gender: Male Race: Black

Person ID: 1018185

DA Case 17DA06322

Arrest Charges

Arrest Date Count Statue
.

Offense OTN Status Decision Case #

06/16/2017 2 40-6 -3 95 Fleeing And Attempting To Elude 8 8408945660 Charging Instrument Charge 17CP168499
Generated

Not arrested 13 16—10—7 1 False Swearing 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 14 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 17 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 18 16-10-71 False Swearing 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 19 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 21 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated



Prosecutor Charges

Not arrested 22 16-5-40 Kidnapping 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

88408945660

88408945660

88408945660

88408945660

Arrest Date Count Statue Offense OTN Status Decision Case #

06/16/2017 2 40-6-395 Fleeing And Attempting To Elude 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge 17CP168499
Generated

Not arrested 13 16—10—71 False Swearing 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 14 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 17 16-10—1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 18 16—10—71 False Swearing 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 19 16-10—1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 21 16-10-1 Violation OfOath By Public Officer 88408945660 Charging 1115““th Chafge
on this charge Generated

Not arrested 22 16-5-40 Kidnapping 88408945660 Charging Instrument Charge
on this charge Generated

88408945660



88408945660

88408945660

88408945660
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DEKALB COUNTY POLICEDEPARTMENT

SWORN OATH OF OFFICE

IXaasfmcfi , T. Cmgkel I , D0 SOLEMNLY SWEAR 0R AFFIRM THAT IWILL SUPPORT AND
(PR T NA E HERE)

DEFEND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF

GEORGIA: THAT IWILL FAITHFUILY ENFORCE THE LAWS OF THE STATE OFGEORGIA AND THE COUNTY OF

DEKALB: THAT IWILL FAITHFULLY PERFORM ALL OF THE DUTIES OFMY OFFICE. AND THAT IWILL

FAITI-IFULLY OBSERVE ALL THE RULES. ORDERS AND REGULATIONS OF THE DEKALB COUNTY POLICE

DEPARTMENT.

I DO FURTHER SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT I AM NOT THE HOLDER OF ANY UNACCOUNTED FOR PUBLIC MONEY

DUE THIS STATE OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OR AUTHORITY THEREOF; THAT I AM NOT THE HOLDER OF

ANY OFFICEOF TRUST UNDER THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES. ANY OTHER STATE. OR ANY

FOREIGN STATEWHICH, BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OFGEORGIA, I AM PROHIBITED FROM HOLDING: AND

THAT I AM OTHERWISE QUALIFIED TO BE A POLICEOFFICER ACCORDING TO THE CONSTITUTION AND THE

LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA.

I DO FURTHER SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT. AS A POLICE OFFICER. I WILL FAITHFULLY SERVE AND PROTECT. TO

THE BEST OFMY ABILTI'Y. ALL CITIZENS REGARDLESS OF RACE. COLOR, OR CREED.

I ACCEPT THE LAW ENFORCEMENT CODE OR CANON OF ETHICS AS MY STANDARD OF CONDUCTWHILE ON OR

OFFDUTY AND SWEAR TO FAITHFULLY ABIDE BY AND DEFEND THE SAME.

(SIGN TURE 81. DATE)

(This Oath ofOIficc amcndaI to comply wilh I998 changa I0 0 C G A 45 3- I)
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